### 502458368 08/14/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul W. Corley	08/14/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harlequin Motor Works, Inc.
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13966773

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8178780501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 817/878-0500

Email: shorner@whitakerchalk.com
Correspondent Name: Charles D. Gunter, Jr.
Address Line 1: 301 Commerce Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24871.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles D. Gunter, Jr.
Signature:	/Charles D. Gunter, Jr./
Date:	08/14/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=DOC000\_00001#page1.tif source=DOC000\_00001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031009 FRAME: 0926 OF \$40.00 13966/73

## Assignment of Rights in Invention (Sole inventor; single assignee)

Docket Number

24871.005

Application Number (if known)	Filing Date (if known)
13/966,773	08/14/2013
Inventor	Residence of Inventor
Paul W. Corley	757 SE 17th Street Suite 182 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Assignee	Residence of Principal Place of Business of Assignee
Harlequin Motor Works, Inc.	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 Wilmington, Delaware 19808

Whereas, I, the above-mentioned Inventor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

#### **ENERGY RETRIEVER SYSTEM**

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") for which I am making application for Letters Patent in the United States of America;

And, whereas I desire to assign 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application disclosing the Invention and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to the above-identified Assignee, and whereas said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer 100% undivided interest in said invention, said application, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and inand to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assginee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignment in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assginees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

# Assignment of Rights in Invention (Sole inventor; single assignee)

Docket Number 24871.005

Application Number (if known)	Filing Date (if known)
13/966,773	08/14/2013
Inventor	Residence of Inventor
Paul W. Corley	757 SE 17th Street Suite 182 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Assignee	Residence of Principal Place of Business of Assignee
Harlequin Motor Works, Inc.	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 Wilmington, Delaware 19808

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessifiling divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my require and prepare at its own expense.	application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or
Executed this Lit day of August	, in the year
at	
	2
•	Signature of Assignor (or of authorized signatory if Assignor jack a corporation, partnership or association)
State of Plorida	
county of Palm Beach	0
Before me personally appeared Paul Winsto	who acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also repres	sented that he or she is authorized to execute the same year
Vanessa Rodriguez	(Notary Public)
State of Florida	
MY COMMISSION # FF 22774	
State of Florida MY COMMISSION # FF 22774	

**RECORDED: 08/14/2013**